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Special Real Property Committee
2:00 p.m., Thursday, November 10, 2022
1207 Palm Boulevard
City Hall Council Chambers

Public Comment:

All citizens who wish to speak during the meeting must email their first and last name, address
and topic to Nicole DeNeane, City Clerk, at nicoled@iop.net no later than 3:00 p.m. the day
before the meeting. Citizens may also provide written public comment here:
https://www.iop.net/public-comment-form

Agenda
1. Call to order and acknowledgment that the press and the public have been duly
notified of the meeting in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act.

2. Citizens Comments - All comments shall be limited to 3 minutes.

3. Purpose
a. Discussion of parking layout options for the Intracoastal side of the marina to
eliminate shared parking area and establish City parking and greenspace area
and consolidate/expand Islander 71’s exclusive parking lot
b. Discussion of installation of ADA compliant elevator in the marina restaurant

4. Executive Session - If needed.

5. Adjournment


mailto:nicoled@iop.net
https://www.iop.net/public-comment-form
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TRIDENT

*sCONSTRUCTION -

Desirée Fragoso

City Administrator
City of Isle of Palms, SC
1207 Palm Boulevard
Isle of Palms, SC 29451

October 31, 2022

Re: Islander 71 - Rooftop ADA Access
Isle of Palms, South Carolina

Dear Desirée,

Thank you for reaching out to inquire about how best to accomplish the rooftop ADA access at Islander 71. After
our visits and discussions on site we feel the best method for providing access is to install a commercial grade
limited use/limited application elevator (LULA). In order to preserve views and to minimize the impacts to the
restaurant we believe the elevator should be installed to the right of the main entrance.

The estimated cost to install the LULA, including the design and construction of the weatherproof
hoistway/shaft on the exterior of the building, is in the range of $300K to $350K. Please see attached estimate,
preliminary schedule, and drawings for what we would envision being installed.

The LULA appears to be the best option for the following reasons:

- No room exists on the interior of the building to accommodate the space needed for either an elevator
or wheelchair lift

- Due to the travel distance from floor to floor a wheelchair lift isn't feasible due to the limitations of the
wheelchair lifts that are available to the market

- Adding a wheelchair lift, similar to what you may see in a residence, that travels up and down stairs, is
not allowed by the International Building Code. You could utilize a commercial grade stair lift but that
would require substantial renovations to the existing stairs and would encroach on very valuable floor
space and reduce restaurant income. Please also note that due to the harsh salt air environment a lift in
this application would also be costly to maintain and keep operational.

Thank you so much for the opportunity to assist. Please don’t hesitate to reach out should you have any
questions or any additional information.

Respectfully,

TRIDENT CONSTRUCTION
) g ) /—‘\r /
‘\\ 4 | //
Chris Burrell

Senior Project Manager

Trident Construction, LLC
2245 Technical Parkway - North Charleston, SC 29406 | P.O. Box 60939 - North Charleston, SC 29419-0939
PHONE 843.572.7600 FAX 843.764.1704 EMAIL tcc@tridentconstruction.com
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Trident Construction

Standard Estimate Report

Page 3

Islander 71 10/31/2022 1:32 PM
Item Description Takeoff Qty Amount
CONC. FOUND/SLAB 18,540
CONCRETE 18,540
5000 STEEL
5500 Miscellaneous Metals
- Steel 2.00 tons 20,831
Miscellaneous Metals 20,831
STEEL 20,831
6000 WOOD & PLASTICS
6100 Rough Carpentry
- Framing 1.00 LS 15,299
Rough Carpentry 15,299
WOOD & PLASTICS 15,299
7000 THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTCT
7460 Siding
- Fiber Cement Siding 768.00 SF 11,999
Siding 11,999
7467 Metal Siding
- Metal Roof 100.00 SF 2,604
Metal Siding 2,604
THERMAL & MOISTURE PROTCT 14,603
8000 DOORS & WINDOWS
8100 Doors, Frames & Hardware
- Doors/Hardware 2.00 EA 4,391
Doors, Frames & Hardware 4,391
DOORS & WINDOWS 4,391
9000 FINISHES
9910 Exterior Painting
- Exterior Painting 768.00 SF 2,500
Exterior Painting 2,500

FINISHES

2,500



Trident Construction Standard Estimate Report

Page 4

Islander 71 10/31/2022 1:32 PM
Item Description Takeoff Qty Amount
14000 CONVEYING SYSTEM
14200 Elevators
LULA Elevator 1.00 LS 78,066
Elevators 78,066
CONVEYING SYSTEM 78,066
16000 DIVISION 16 - Electrical
16001 Electrical
Electrical 1.00 LS 14,061
Electrical 14,061

DIVISION 16 - Electrical 14,061



Trident Construction Standard Estimate Report Page 5A
Islander 71 10/31/2022 1:32 PM

Estimate Totals

Description Amount Totals

Labor 12,365

Material 3,484

Subcontract 178,169

Equipment 2,053

Other 76,975
273,046 273,046

Building Permt 1,145

Business License. 1,011

Plan Review Fees 573

Builders Risk (by owner)

2,729 275,775

GC Overhead & Fee 22,062
22,062 297,837

Escalation 14,892

Construction Contingency 15,636

Total 328,365
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P.O.Box 734
Johns Island, SC 29457

COASTAL ELEVATORS & LIFTS, LLC

10/31/2022

Telephone 843-557-0106
Fax 843-557-0108

Trident Construction Ref: Islander 71
WE HEREBY PROPOSE TO FURNISH ALL THE MATERIALS AND PERFORM ALL
THE LABOR NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF':

Furnish and install one elevator as listed below:

Commercial application

Two stop operation

1500# capacity

Hydraulic

Travel up to 200"

7’ cab with gate track raised to accommodate 2%” flooring
(supplied/installed by others)

Adjacent opening on cab

Stainless steel cab

Unfinished sub floor

Standard COP and hall stations, brushed stainless
Automatic sliding cab and landing doors (stainless)
Pit depth 24”

Homing feature

Telephone jack inside cab

Three year warranty on all parts and one year labor

MmO QoW

OCzZ = X"NagHIT®

All shaft construction, doors* (please see code below),
doorknobs, weather-stripping, sheetrock, painting, threshold
trimming, 2-2x12 support rails, electrical circuits and pit
furnished by others.



ALL MATERIAL IS GUARANTEED TO BE AS SPECIFIED, AND THE ABOVE WORK
TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS
SUBMITTED FOR ABOVE WORK IN A SUBSTANTIAL WORKMANLIKE MANNER FOR
THE SUM OF: ($74,950.00)

WITH PAYMENT TO BE MADE AS FOLLOW:
60% deposit to order unit
25% within 20 days of installation
15% within 20 days of completion

ANY ALTERATION OR DEVIATION FROM ABOVE SPECIFICATIONS INVOLVING EXTRA COSTS,
WILL BE EXECUTED ONLY UPON WRITTEN ORDERS, AND WILL BECOME AN EXTRA CHARGE OVER
AND ABOVE THE ESTIMATE. ALL AGREEMENTS CONTINGENT UPON STRIKES, ACCIDENTS OR
DELAYS BEYOND OUR CONTROL. OWNER TO CARRY FIRE, TORNADO AND OTHER NECESSARY
INSURANCE UPON ABOVE WORK. WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION AND PUBLIC LIABILITY INSURANCE
ON ABOVE WORK TO BE TAKEN OUT BY COASTAL ELEVATORS & LIFTS, LLC.

PER Allison Williams
NOTE--WE MAY WITHDRAW THIS PROPOSAL IF NOT ACCEPTED WITHIN 30 DAYS.

Please note our web page at: www.coastalelevators.com

* ASME A17.1-2016

Note 1 Rule 5.3.1.7.2

The clearance between the landing door (closed position) and the hoistway edge of the landing
sill (flooring). The distance between the hoistway face of the landing door (closed position) and
the edge of the landing sill shall not exceed %”.

Note 2 Rule 5.3.1.8.3
The clearance between the landing door (closed position) and the car doors or gates. Must reject
4 diameter ball at all points when hoistway door and car door are in fully closed position.

Please refer to this code when planning your hoistway door locations.

Final payment is due 20 days after services are completed. Any unpaid balance will earn interest
at the rate of 1 %% per month. In the event an unpaid account is turned over to an attorney or
collection agency, the customer/client agrees to pay all fees and costs incurred.


http://www.coastalelevators.com/

REVISIONS
HYDRAULIC ELEVATOR DATA
e oy 1ST FLOOR LAYOUT SHOWN ey oesoreTon oa
A ORIGINAL DRAMNGS 21SEPT22
CLASSFICATION 1:2 ROPED
CAPACTY 635 kg (1400 bs)
GROSSLOAD 1433 kg (3156 Ibs)
HOISTWAY NEMA CONDITION NEMA-1
MACHNE ROOM NEMA CONDION | NENA-1
SEISMIC ZONE N/A
ELEVATOR SPEED 0.15 m/s  30fpm
§ LEVELING TYPE TAPE READER
2 VIRGNIA CONTROLS
& PLC/RELAY
E ENERGENCY LOWER BATTERY BACK-UP AND MANUAL VALVE
LMIT SWITCHS TOP/BOTTOM/HOISTWAY ACCESS
CYUNDER LENGTH TO BE UPDATED ON AN DRAYNGS
76.75
NUNBER OF STOPS 2 SN
CAB DESIGN 90 DESREE HOISTWAY
POWER PHASE/4 PIT LIGHT C/W
SUPPLY il e PROTECTIVE CAGE
CAB HEIGHT 88" SWOVD
LANDING ENTRANCE FINISH STEMESS STEEL 6.00 —— f— 1313 GFI DUPLEX APPROX
CcorP 24" OFF PIT FLOOR
CAB DOOR FINISH STENLESS STEEL _ (MUST NOT DEENERGIZE
CAB FRANE REVEALS p— ~ 9.00 = PIT LIGHT IF GFI TRIPPED)
T —
CAB CEILNG FINISH STEMESS ST / L 1
RAISED WALL FINISH STERL *_O
HALL STATIONS HENESS W R - '_Z'
FIXTURES AND_HANDRAL FINISH STANLESS STEEL §8 EEs e ——
MISCELLANEOUS =
FIREFIGHTERS PHASE | SERVICE L FASCIA PLATES TO MEET 1] = T -
FIREFIGHTERS PHASE Il SERVCE | fewed 25151 b 51.00 3253 7200 EYE
LANDING LABELS 180 E ¥ RAILS FINISHED 1
MAN LANDING 180 HOISTWAY '—\ ©
PIT LIGHT SWITCH o
SPECIAL TEMS 24" OFF PIT FLOOR =
- = 36.00
51.00
LIGHTS 4 LED STAINLESS BRUSHED #4 6.00
MAX. RAIL BRACKET SPACING 70° (1B00NN) [ | ‘
CAR_RALS 12kg/m_(Bibs/f)
TRAVEL CABLE LENGTH TBD T :
BULDING_EMERGENCY POWER N/A 125 DOOR
CROSSHEAD FORMED 3/16” HRS w/ GUSSETS bx: 14.88in' Sx: 3.3+ in® TRAVEL GAP
2 [upricHT FORMED 10 ga HRS bk 91 in Sx: 232 in®
73 [ PLANK CHANNEL FORMED 10 ga_ & 1/4° PLATE kx: 9.09 i Sx: 2.89 i 45.29
g PLANK_EXTENSION 2" x 4" x 1/8” HR Rect HSS Ix: 2.82 Iinf Sx: 1.41 in®
SHACKLE ATTACH PLATE FORMED 3/16” w/ _1/4" PLATE %00 |
HALL STATION DOOR FILL PLATES & FASCIA NOT
PLATFORM _TYPE WELDED FRAME WITH 14 g HR TOP PLATE PROVIDED UNLESS ORDERED
FRONT MEMBER 3/8" x 1-1/2" HR FB 40.01 ROM ORDER FORM
- | PR EnEER 1-1/2 x 2" x 1/& IR L FRAME
& | SIDES MENBERS @:2) [1-1/2"x 2" x 1/4" HR L 50.00
E= [ JOISTS MEMBERS (rv: 4) |1-1/2" Sq X 065" ERW TUBE ROUGH
3 [ reveaL HeseHT 5/8" OPENING
CAB INSIDE AREA 175 3 i .7“’"””7' 8"
[[70e_cuaro LOW PIT =
SILL TYPE VICTORY DOOR ALUMINUM
CAB_ WEIGHT 526 kg (1160 bbs)
CAR_SLING WEIGHT 143 kg (316 bs)
% PLUNGER WEIGHT 60 kg (132 bs)
i [ Puwe AT (W/ouT oL) 68 kg (150 Ibs)
TRAVELING CABLE 1.27kg/m_ (:855ibs/ft)
SHEAVE WEIGHT 25kg (56 Ibs)
CYLINDER DIAMETER 1143 mm (457
CYLINDER WALL THICKNESS 4.0 mm s.m')
[ PLUNGER DIANETER 90 mm ,5;;&.\ E L E V T | NG
& [PLUNGER WAIL THIOKNESS ) N
2] PG W POSTVAY/ T WAL | SHED 80 ST AT08/SHE K08 G 6 /7 A ST e o e
53 FOSE I WA o P S-S 50 o 1 S o T o OB 0 s 181 SHEARSON CRESCENT
e FOLLOWING BOXES AND SIGNING BELOW TO AUTHORZE O 1 CAMERIDGE_ELEVATING INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT 1O ALTER AM A
MOTOR SHP COMPLETION OF THIS ORDER DRAWINGS WITHOUT NOTICE. N1T 143
VALVE BLAN_EVI0O L] APPROVED WITH NO EXCEPTIONS
MANUFACTURE THIS PRODUCT PER INFORMATION DEPICTED ON THIS DRAWING SLANDER 71
FILL PLATES NOT PROVIDED ] APPROVED AS NOTED y=700 LES. [
UNLESS ORDERED FROM ORDER FROM N0 REAEPROVAL REQURED MANUFACTURE [F] CAMBRIDGE ELEVATING INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOGATION:
- - ] CHANGES AND REAPPROVAL ARE REQUIRED STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE BUILDNG AND TS ABILITY Re=225 L8S.
A 50" wide X 92" high ROUGH OPENING IS REQUIRED AT THE B L A A ey oL CHANGES AS SHOWN ON DRAWNG ARE CORRECTED TO SUPPORT THE ELEVATOR LOADS AND/OR REACTIONS. R,=700 LS.
CENTERLINE AS SHOWN ON LAYOUT FOR LANDING DOOR FRAMES. SEND CORREGTED DRAWNGS FOR REAPPROVAL PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE [F] THIS LULA ELEVATOR CONFORMS TO: LULALOADINGS TG CORSTALELEVATORS
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FILL IN AROUND DOOR FRAMES AFTER | [ REVISED DRAWINGS REQURED ASME A17.1-2016, PART S, SEC 5.2, LULA ELEVATOR. gk ——
FRAMES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED BY CEI SGNATURE owTE NB | 2022XXXX-01
sz NTS | 21SEPT2022 | REV A
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ZND FLOOR LAYOUT SHOWN

A

DESCRIPTION

ORIGINAL DRAWINGS 21SEPT22

o T
76.75
FINISHED
HOISTWAY
1.25
TRAVEL GAP = WALL MUST
600 — o0 SUPPORT LOADS
7
] I )
36.00 L 51.00
50.00 DOOR ‘Z‘?" =
ROUGH 1 ] -
OPENING i 32,63 [g
MINIMUM o i DBR RAILS Fmﬁse&o
FRAME 1400 i 27.60 HOISTWAY
DBG
1 |
I e
51.00 F 36.00
N
! [
6.00 T T T
| \
FASCIA PLATES TO MEET
25.1.51 b
A
SECTION A-A
SEE SHEET 3

FILL PLATES NOT PROVIDED
UNLESS ORDERED FROM ORDER FROM

A 50" wide X 92" high ROUGH OPENING IS REQUIRED AT THE
CENTERLINE AS SHOWN ON LAYOUT FOR LANDING DOOR FRAMES.
GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO FILL IN AROUND DOOR FRAMES AFTER
FRAMES HAVE BEEN INSTALLED BY CEI

THIS DRAWING REFLECTS OUR INTERPRETATION OF THE INFORMATION
THAT YOU THE DEALER PROVIDED ON THIS PRODUCT'S ORDER FORM
THIS INFORMATION IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY AND IS THE BASIS

FROM WHICH THIS CUSTOM APPLICATION DESIGN IS DERIVED.

PLEASE INDICATE YOUR REQUESTED ACTION BY CHECKING ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING BOXES AND SIGNING BELOW TO AUTHORIZE
COMPLETION OF THIS ORDER

CAMBRIDGE ELEVATING INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ALTER|
DRAWINGS WITHOUT NOTICE.

CAMBRIDGE

ELEVAT

181 SHEARSON CRESCENT
CAMBRIDGE ONTARIO
N1T 1J3

] APPROVED WITH NO EXCEPTIONS
MANUFACTURE THIS PRODUCT PER INFORMATION DEPICTED ON THIS DRAWING

APPROVED
o IMKE CHANG‘ AS NOTED BEFORE MANUFACTURE
IO REAPPROVAL REQUIRED
D m. AND REAPPROVAL ARE REDUIRED
UFAM THIS PRDDlK:T UNTLL CHANGES AS SHOWN ON DWNG ARE CORRECTED
m REAPPROVAL PRIOR TO MANUFACTUI

|:| REVISED DRAWINGS REQUIRED

F CAMBRIDGE ELEVATING INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE BUILDING AND TS ABLITY
TO SUPPORT THE ELEVATOR LOADS AND/OR REACTIONS.
[*] THIS LULA ELEVATOR CONFORMS TO:
ASNE A17.1-2016, PART 5, SEC 5.2, LULA ELEVATOR.

R4=700 LBS.
LULA LOADINGS

Ry=700 LS.

Rg=225 LES.

ISLANDER 71

LOCATION:  JOB ADDRESS

CONTRACTOR: COASTAL ELEVATORS

NB 2022XXXX-01

sous NTS | 1SEPT2022 I REV A




SECTION A—-A = e =
A ORIGINAL DVIMINGE k1
CAR TOP PROP REQUIRED DUE TO
LOW REFUGE SPACE AS PER ASMK
Rais § 18 [457]
[~ REFUGE
WIO PROP T
92 [244] '
CR\TICAL_I SHORT RAIL
3[76]
TOP RUNBY
TRAVEL STROKE PLUS
1.5 UNDER STROKE
1.5 OVER STROKE SPLICI 110 [2794]
OVERHEAD
PREVSIFROKE
1
169 [4293]
SPLIC TRAVEL
OVER SPEED
VALVE
JACK POST
24[610]
F‘l\T
FASCIA PLATES TOJ
MEET 2.5.1.5.1 b}
PIT SAFETY POST REQUIRED DUE TO REACTIONARY LOAD BOTH DOOR WALLS)|
LOW REFUGE SPACE AS PER ON PIT FLOOR
ASME A17.1 INCLUDES MPACT
ELEV A) TING:
181 SHEARSON CRESCENT
[CAMBRIDGE_ELEVATING INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO ALTER CAMBRIDGE ONTARIO
DRAWINGS WITHOUT NOTICE. N1T 143
—_— ISLANDER 71
[F] CAMBRIDGE ELEVATING INC. IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LOOKROM: 108 ADDRESS
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE BUILDING AND TS ABLITY Rg=225 LBS.
TO SUPPORT THE ELEVATOR LOADS AND/OR REACTIONS. Ry=700
[T toADIes
] ‘1: w_ul.n m o‘o-gl:sl 1:-. [ COMMETOR: COASTAL ELEVATORS
w2 .2, WA w0
e == 2022XXXX-01
[ TS ZTSERTI02 REVA



chris
23'-8"


MACHINE ROOM LAYOUT (TYPICAL)

MAIN ELEVATOR
CONTROL PANEL
MOUNTED ABOVE
POWER UNIT

CONDUIT/DUCTING TO
PROVIDE ACCESS FROM PIT
TO ELEVATOR MACHINE

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR HYDRAULIC
COORDINATE WITH CEI POWER UNIT

36" MINIMUM
in front of panel

MAIN POWER DISCONNECT
(PLEASE REFER TO DRAWING -01
FOR POWER SUPPLY)

c/w AUXILIARY CONTACT

EXAMPLE:
SEIMENS 1D321 Disconnect

ciw
SEIMENS MSSAK116 AUX KIT 1NO/NC
EQUIVALENT ACCEPTABLE

ELEVATOR LIGHTING DISCONNECT
120VAC 15 AMPS, LOCKABLE/FUSED

84 [2134]
FOR 24VDC CONTROL CIRCUIT
_d ///,//’//ﬁ\\\\“-\\ LOCKABLE/FUSED
o
o 4
o
\ 36" MINIMUM o
in front of breaker °
u
MINIMUM
| HEADROOM
84"
e Y
| paN |
-
e
7 7
74
MACHINE ROOM S
LIGHT SWITCH // 3.0" X 6-8"
/:/ FIRE RATED DOOR
GFI DUPLEX RECEPT. % SELF CLOSING

SELF LOCKING

48 [1219]

GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE:

A MACHINE ROOM BUILT TO CONFORM TO THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS, AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS.
IT SHALL HAVE SUITABLE ACCESS, A SELF CLOSING / SELF LOCKING DOOR, A CONVENIENCE OUTLET,
LIGHTING AND LIGHT SWITCH.

MACHINE ROOM TEMPERATURE MUST BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN 50 AND 95 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT.
RELATIVE HUMIDITY NOT TO EXCEED 95%. PASSIVE VENTILATION OR HVAC MAY BE REQUIRED.

ALL VENTING MUST COMPLY WITH FIRE REGULATIONS, i.e. FUSIBLE LINK DAMPERS/DOOR VENTS

A POWER SUPPLY AS SPECIFIED ON LAYOUT DRAWING “—01" , (S5HP) SERVICE,

CAMBRIDGE

ELEV@ATING:

TO A LOCKABLE SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH FUSED WITH TIME DELAY FUSES AND AUXILARY CONTACT
SHALL BE FURNISHED IN THE MACHINE ROOMTYPICAL DISCONNECT PART No. SEIMENS ID361

C/W SEIMENS MSSAK116 AUX KIT 1NO/NC CONTACTS OR EQUIV.

A 120VAC, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AMP SERVICE TO A LOCKABLE, FUSED, DISCONNECT SWITCH

OR CIRCUIT BREAKER LOCATED IN THE MACHINE ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR

THE CAB LIGHTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.E.C..

A SEPARATE (DEDICATED) TELEPHONE LINE TO THE MACHINE ROOM AND TIED INTO
THE ELEVATOR CONTROLLER PHONE LINE MUST BE MONITORED 24HRS/7 DAYS

181 SHEARSON CRESCENT
CAMBRIDGE ONTARIO
N1T 1J3

PROJECT:
ISLANDER 71

PER WEEK BY LIVE, AUTHORIZED RESPONDER

MACHINE ROOM AND HOISTWAY CANNOT CONTAIN| MACHINE ROOM TO BE CONSTRUCTED

LOCATION: ;05 ADDRESS

ANY MACHINERY, CONTROL PANELS, DUCTING, IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASME A17.1 SECTION 5.2
WIRING OR PIPING THAT IS NOT DIRECTLY ELEVATOR CODE, LOCAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND ALL
INVOLVED WITH THE ELEVATOR LOCAL BUILDING AND FIRE CODES

CONTRACTOR: COASTAL ELEVATORS

"N ™™ 2022XXXX-04

swe NTS | 21SEPT2022 | REV A




PROVISIONS / WORK BY OTHERS.

1) FINISHED HOISTWAY PLUMB WITHIN 1/2 INCH FROM TOP TO BOTTOM, AND CONFORMING TO THE DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS PROVIDED. ALL WALLS AND
SIDE MEMBERS MUST BE SQUARE AND EXTEND FROM PIT FLOOR TO THE CEILING OF THE SHAFT. INSIDE SURFACE OF THE HOISTWAY MUST BE FLUSH. INTERIOR OF HOISTWAY AND DOORS SHOULD
BE FINISHED PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE LIFT. HOISTWAY MUST BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASME A17.1-(SEE LAYOUT DRAWING "-01" FOR CODE YEAR) AND ALL PROVINCIAL AND LOCAL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS

2) ADEQUATE SUPPORTS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FASTENING RAIL BRACKETS AS INDICATED ON THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS. SUPPORTS MUST WITHSTAND RAIL FORCES INDICATED. THE ELEVATOR
CONTRACTOR IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OF THE BUILDING AND ITS ABILITY TO SUPPORT THE ELEVATOR LOADS AND/OR REACTIONS.

3) WHERE WOOD FRAME CONSTRUCTION IS USED, REFER TO RAIL LOAD DRAWING AND CONSULT BUILDING PROJECT ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO DESIGN RAIL SUPPORT WALL.

4) FOR MASONARY WALLS, INSERTS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

5) TOTAL TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM FINISHED BOTTOM FLOOR TO FINISHED TOP FLOOR MUST BE HELD WITHIN 1" OF THAT SHOWN ON THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS.

6) OVERHEAD CLEARANCE: (TOP FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF HOISTWAY CEILING OR OBSTRUCTION) TO BE MAINTAINED PER THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS. IF ANY OF THE SHAFTWAY DIMENSIONS CANNOT

BE ACHIEVED, CONTACT THE FACTORY FOR ALTERNATE ARRANGEMENTS.

7) APOURED PIT CONFORMING TO THE DIMENSIONS INDICATED ON THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS MUST BE PROVIDED. THE PIT MUST BE DESIGNED FOR THE IMPACT LOAD INDICATED AND MUST BE

DRY AND LEVEL FROM WALL TO WALL.

8) A SUMP PUMP IS NOT NECESSARY UNLESS REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS OR LOCAL BUILDING CODE (OR POINT 9). IF A SUMP PUMP IS REQUIRED, COORDINATE LOCATION WITH THE ELEVATOR CONTRACTOR

9) A SPRINKLER IS NOT REQUIRED BY ELEVATOR CODE. A SPRINKLER IS NOT DESIRED BY CAMBRIDGE ELEVATING. IF A SPRINKLER IS INSTALLED IN THE HOISTWAY A DRAIN OR SUMP MUST BE SUPPLIED.
ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES MAY APPLY DUE TO OIL SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS WHICH ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDIING GENERAL CONTRACTOR. CONSULT LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT
10) APIT LIGHT WITH PROTECTIVE CAGE, LIGHT SWITCH AND DUPLEX GFI RECEPTACLE ARE TO BE INSTALLED IN THE PIT AND WIRED BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S ELECTRICIAN AS PER LAYOUT DRAWINGS.

11) ALL SCREENS, RAILINGS, STEPS, AND LADDERS AS REQUIRED FOR A LEGAL HOISTWAY.

12) BARRICADES OUTSIDE ALL HOISTWAY OPENINGS FOR PROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS.

13) ROUGH OPENINGS FOR LANDING DOORS MUST BE 50" WIDE X 92" HIGH WITH A STRUCTURAL HEADER AT LEAST 10" HIGH ABOVE OPENING. ROUGH OPENING TO BE LOCATED AS PER LAYOUT DRAWING.
BUILDING GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FILLING IN AROUND DOOR FRAMES AFTER ELEVATOR INSTALLATION.

14) ALL WALL PATCHING, PAINTING, AND GROUTING BY OTHERS.

15) AN ADJACENT MACHINE ROOM BUILT TO CONFORM TO THE LAYOUT DRAWINGS, C.E.C., ASME A17.1-(SEE LAYOUT DRAWING "-01" FOR CODE YEAR), AND ALL PROVINCIAL AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. IT SHALL HAVE SUITABLE ACCESS,
A SELF CLOSING / SELF LOCKING DOOR, A CONVENIENCE OUTLET, AND LIGHT SWITCH. MACHINE ROOM TEMPERATURE MUST BE MAINTAINED BETWEEN 10 AND 35 DEGREES CELCIUS.
RELATIVE HUMIDITY NOT TO EXCEED 95%.

16) A (SEE SPEC SHEET FOR POWER SUPLY), 5HP SERVICE, WITH NEUTRAL, TO A LOCKABLE SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH FUSED WITH TIME DELAY FUSES SHALL BE FURNISHED IN THE MACHINE ROOM
IN ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C.. AN ADDITONAL NORMALLY OPEN ELECTRICAL INTERLOCK CONTACT IS REQUIRED IN THE DISCONNECT FOR EMERGENCY CIRCUIT ISOLATION

17) A 120VAC, SINGLE PHASE, 15 AMP SERVICE TO A LOCKABLE, FUSED, DISCONNECT SWITCH OR CIRCUIT BREAKER LOCATED IN THE MACHINE ROOM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THE CAB LIGHTING IN
ACCORDANCE WITH C.E.C..

18) A SEPARATE (DEDICATED) TELEPHONE LINE TO THE MACHINE ROOM AND TIED INTO THE ELEVATOR CONTROLLER AS PER ASME A17.1-(SEE LAYOUT DRAWING "-01" FOR CODE YEAR).
PHONE LINE AND MONITORING SERVICE MUST BE OPERATIONAL PRIOR TO ELEVATOR LICENSE INSPECTATION DATE. MUST BE MONITORED BY A LIVE SERVICE 24HRS/DAY 7 DAYS/WEEL

19) MACHINE ROOM VENTS IF REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL CODE.

20) GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY AND INSTALL KNOCK-OUT OR A 3" (4" AS REQ'D) EMT OR PVC CONDUIT BETWEEN THE MACHINE ROOM AND ELEVATOR HOISTWAY FOR ROUTING HYDRAULIC AND ELECTRICAL LINES
TO BE CO-ORDINATED WITH CAMBRIDGE ELEVATING

CAMBRIDGE

ELEVATING:




DETAILS OF THE FOLLOWING

SUPPORT GUIDE RAIL / RAIL BRACKETS / BASE PLATE

BREAK OUT BLOCKS OR USE SOLID CONCRETE BAND AT
RAIL BRACKET LOCATIONS.

RAIL WALL AND EMBEDDING METHOD USED FOR
UNISTRUT CONCRETE INSERTS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY
GENERAL CONTRACTORS ENGINEER OR ARCHTECT TO
WITHSTAND THE RAIL LOADS AS INDICATED.

RAIL REACTIONS
R1 700Ibf 3.11kN
R2 2251bf 1.0kN
R3 700Ibf 3.11kN

RAIL REACTIONS DO NOT
INCLUDE SAFETY FACTOR

—o74 12351—,

=<

4 [{02]

LULA RAIL BRACKET

TYPICAL BASEPLATE INFORMATION
FOR ORIENTATION PLEASE REFER

TO LAYOUT DRAWING

TYPICAL RAIL LOADS

R3

R2

8LB TEE RAIL

32.62 DBB

9/16" Slot x 1-1/2"

?

?

L 3 3 J
103 [273—1—105 [273

183 [476}

183 [476}

41 [1041}

41 [1041}

% 273 [705}

32§ (629}

RAILS CENTER

63 [(171]

3213 (837}

6 [152]

T~

ELEVATOR RAILS BASEPLATE
# HRS X 6-3/4" X 33"

13 1118]

CAMBRIDGE

ELEV@A®TING:




HOISTWAY CONSTRUCTION / OPTIONS
REFER TO LAYOUT DRAWING "-01" FOR JOB SPECIFIC DETAILS

CONCRETE WOOD

AS PER LAYOUT DRAWING
<
1/2" X 5"
HEX HEAD LAG SCREW
/ 4 PER BRACKET
ko 141
column 3 4
/ w 143 [375]
5 PLEASE REFERE
AS PER 41 / AILS ool g P TO LAYOUT DRAWING
LAYOUT RAIL 4 ¢_R = =\ RAILS 5
DRAWING BRACKET y 3
h 142 [375] ]
‘ 1
[T} 1
- - 14~
AS PER PLEASE REFERE =14 fumn 4
/ LAYOUT TO LAYOUT DRAWING g4 {
DRAWING
\
% TWO RAIL SUPPORT COLUMNS BETWEEN
DOORS £ FLOORS AND TOP FLOOR AND CEILING.
r AS PER THREE 2X12 SANDWITCHED BETWEEN
LAYOUT TWO 2X6.
DRAWING SUGGESTED CONSTRUCTION ONLY
SET BACK FROM PIT EDGE TO ALLOW
PLYWOOD AND DRYWALL SHEATHING TO
AS PER RAIL SUPPORT WALL TO BE DESIGNED BY BE FLUSHED WITH PIT SIDES
DLé\:vc\)lll#\L CLIENT'S/GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

BREAK OUT BLOCKS OR USE SOLID CONCRETE BAND AT
RAIL BRACKET LOCATIONS.

RAIL WALL AND EMBEDDING METHOD USED FOR
CONCRETE INSERTS / RAIL BRACKETS SHALL BE

DESIGNED BY GENERAL CONTRACTORS ENGINEER OR
ARCHTECT TO WITHSTAND THE RAIL LOADS AS INDICATED. CAM B RI D GE

ELEVATING:




PIT EDGES AND FINISHED HOISTWAY
WALLS TO BE FLUSH ALL SIDES ~ T
SEE ELEVATOR LAYOUT FOR SIZING —

TYPICAL / MINIMUM
PIT DETAILS REQUIREMETS

FOR EXACT PIT DIMENSION
PLEASE REFER TO ELEVATION DRAWING

14" MINIMUM

P I FINISHED LOWEST LEVEL

Y

Sawan

SUGGESTED HOISTWAY PIT FLOOR CONSTRUCTION
CONSISTS OF AN 8" (203 MM) CONCRETE SLAB

POURED ON A NATURAL OR COMPACTED SOIL WITH

A MINIMUM ALLOWABLE BEARING PRESSURE OF 1.0 KSF.
THE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF THE CONCRETE
AT 28 DAYS MUST BE NO LESS THAN 20 MPA

#5 REINFORCING STEEL (GRADE 60) MUST BE PLACED AT
THE BOTTOM OF THE SLAB IN 2 TRAVERSE DIRECTIONS
AND AT A SPACING OF 12" (305 MM).

HOISTWAY PIT FLOOR TO SUPPORT A LOAD OF 10 KIPS
(10,000 LBS)/44.48KN (INCLUDES IMPACT).

8" MINIMUM RECOMMENDED-

PIT DESIGN FOR ELEVATOR

PURPOSES ONLY CA_MBRIDGE

DOES NOT ACCOUNT FOR ANY ‘
ADDITIONAL STRUCTURAL LOADING ELEVM®TING:




LEFT & RIGHT OPTION SHOWN
FOR REFERENCE ONLY
. . PLEASE REFER TO "-—01"
LEFT HAND LAYOUT DRAWING FOR
e OPENING SHOWN JOB SPECIFIC ORIENTATION

DOOR SYSTEM

' |
v BY OTHERS;
T STRUCTURAL SUPPORTS OF HOISTWAY
20 —{ b= eS8 e — |20 — - ForuASouRy WALL/LANDING DOOR FRAME CONNECTIONS
isne AND DOOR SYSTEM SHALL MEET
- e A [ oo CSA/ASME Section 2.11.11.8

e T THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF HORIZONTALLY
SN SLIDING DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
J A MEANS OF RETAINING THE CLOSED
FnzE, DOOR PANEL IN POSITION IF THE PRIMARY
— GUIDING MEANS FAIL, AND PREVENTING
DISPLACEMENT OF THE DOOR PANEL TOP
1| AND BOTTOM BY MORE THAN 20 MM
(0.8 IN.) WHEN THE DOOR PANEL IS
SUBJECTED TO A FORCE OF 5 000 N
—_ | — e (1,125 LBF) IN THE DIRECTION OF THE
HOISTWAY APPLIED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO
THE PANEL OVER AN AREA OF 300 MM X
{ P 300 MM (12 IN. X 12 IN.) AT THE

A | APPROXIMATE CENTER OF THE PANEL.
= f THE RETAINING MEANS SHALL ALSO

38
8

, : . G WITHSTAND, WITHOUT DETACHMENT OR
o aoNe LA AL PERMANENT DEFORMATION, A FORCE OF
T ROUGHOPENING — —_— A

HOISTWAY SURFACE 1 000 N (225 LBF) APPLIED UPWARD AT
DOORS£ ANY POINT ALONG THE WIDTH OF THE

e canrerune DOOR PANEL AND, WHILE THIS FORCE IS
LavouT MAINTAINED, AN ADDITIONAL FORCE OF 1
100 N (250 LBF) APPLIED AT RIGHT

I—RAIL WALL

ANGLES TO THE DOOR AT THE CENTER OF
THE PANEL. THIS FORCE SHALL BE
DISTRIBUTED OVER AN AREA OF

300 MM X 300 MM (12 IN. X 12 IN.).
THE RETAINING MEANS SHALL NOT BE

» ” SUBJECTED TO WEAR

RIGHT HAND OR STRESS DURING NORMAL DOOR

spase OPENING SHOWN OPERATION OR MAINTENANCE.

DOOR SYSTEM

| 1
sone
8.26 \/
36,00 _ —f— FOR MASONRY
200 CLEAR OPENING 200 CONSTRUCTION
400
FRAME 675
srgoMNON A | [ fororwaL HEADER AND FLOOR
r Y un ] CONSTRUCTION _ DOOR BRACKET
BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR i SECTION A-A (BY ELEVATOR CO.)
DOOR BRACKET
s EER) — a5/ M
! T R S Sy -3/8"
R0 0 kY i '_‘-‘\,\.""5 FILLED IN AFTER (BY CONTRACTOR) N i
: SR l__ INSTALLATION |
L. -
eve
TO BE FILLED
N INBY CONTRACTOR
000
@veu
92.00 L
RS: ~H
FINISHED FLOOR M ~—uonc e
BOTTOM OF TOP
DOOR HEADER MOUNTING BRACKET
(BY ELEVATOR CO.) TOFINISHED FLOOR
86-5/8 92
FRAME HEIGHT 1 RSO FROM PN
FINISHED FLOOR
—
» | f— 1
84-5/8 \CAB DOORS -1
CLEAR OPENING ENTRANCE SIDE
DOOR SILL
DOOR JAMB (BY ELEVATOR CO.)
(BY ELEVATOR CO.)
512 1 LANDING DOOR FRAME
LANDING 'RESTS ON FINISHED FLOOR
SILL SUPPORT ) HOISTWAY SIDE
o] P
|_. 0 . 0 of \ . \
40 FRAME I &:X‘E‘G",“G‘N@LDLEA}TOD‘;?‘,N&\L(S SILL SUPPORT BRACKET
(BY ELEVATOR CO.)

50 MNmum | —A

ROUGH OPENING HOISTWAY SURFACE

i
I—RAIL WALL | Fg

DOORS
SEE CENTERLINE
SHOWN ON

LAYOUT




From: Dave Lorenz

To: Desiree Fragoso; Douglas Kerr

Cc: Jon Bushnell; Chrissy Lorenz; Brian Collie

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Islander 71 elevator process

Date: Friday, November 4, 2022 9:12:27 AM
[EXTERNAL]

Desiree and Douglas,

Thank you for sharing the information on the elevator yesterday. We know that a lot of work,
time and money will go into a project like this and we are willing to explore the process. Our
understanding is that the City Council recommended that we explore all options to add an
elevator to the restaurant and we support the City’s decision to move forward. We also
understand that the City Council recommended that the cost of the elevator would be funded
by A-TAX funding. As you know we have spent an extraordinary amount of money to fully
renovate the restaurant and have delivered the city an amazing building. At this time and the
near future we would not be able to contribute to the project due to our current and ongoing
investment in the building.

The installation of the elevator per Trident Constructions recommendation will reduce our
seating capacity, but as both a business owner and an IOP resident we know this is an
important issue for all the residents of Isle of Palms and we would like to explore the
process/next steps.

Please let me know if this is clear and our interpretation of the City Council's
recommendations are similar to your understanding.

thanks

Dave Lorenz | Partner

Islander 71
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	Section 2.07 Restaurant Dock. Landlord agrees that the Restaurant Dock is and shall be part of the Premises leased to Tenant, subject to the terms and conditions of this Lease. Tenant shall be entitled to exclusive use of the Restaurant Dock for the p...
	Section 3.02 Percentage Rent - Subsection (c). Notwithstanding anything in this Lease to the contrary, within ninety (90) days after the end of each Lease Year or partial Lease Year, Tenant shall provide Landlord a statement showing the Gross Sales fo...
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	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have executed this First Amendment to Restaurant Lease Agreement as of the Commencement Date.
	LANDLORD:
	CITY OF ISLE OF PALMS,
	a political subdivision of the State
	of South Carolina
	____________________________   By: ______________________________
	Witness      Name: ______________________________
	Title: ______________________________
	TENANT:
	MARKER116, LLC
	a South Carolina limited liability company
	____________________________   By: ______________________________
	Witness      Name: Dave Lorenz
	Title: Authorized Member
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